
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GRADE 12 FORM TRIP TO CHOLPON ATA 

The trip was an absolute blast. It was filled with thrilling activities and 
spent in the company of cherished classmates. Beyond the fun, it was a 
journey of valuable lessons and self-discovery.  

One of the highlights was our adventurous swimming escapade, an 
experience that can only be described as unequivocally exhilarating. I 
can’t help but mention Hayato, who truly shone throughout the trip. His 
talents and skills were nothing short of spectacular, adding an extra 

layer of excitement to our adventures.  
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One memorable moment was when we braved a Kyrgyz rollercoaster that left us all in awe, a daring feat that 
added an extra dose of adrenaline to our already chaotic and frenzied journey.  

In retrospect, this trip was a unique 

blend of chaos, reason, and self-
reflection. Amidst all the excitement 
and thrill-seeking, there were moments 
of introspection that allowed us to grow 
and learn. It was a trip that will be 
etched in our memories, not just for the 
fiery adventures but also for the 
profound experiences that made us 
appreciate the value of both 
spontaneity and self-discovery.  

Allan, Grade 12 Student  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A huge well done to our award winners: 

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective):  

Hayato (Grade 12)  

 

KTI (Knowledgeable, Thinker, Inquirer):  

Dameli (Grade 3Y), Amir (Grade 9), Rahaav (Grade 9), Hayato (Grade 12) 

 

BROC (Balanced, Risk-Taker, Open-Minded, Communicator): 

Ludmy (Grade 3Y), Jijun (Grade 12) 



  



NEW FACES AT BIS: MS DENIZ  

The first day I stepped into BIS I felt full of excitement at the prospect of 
meeting my new students in Grade 3 Blue class.  Once we settled into the 

classroom and began our learning journey together I quickly felt connected 
with our students.  Our students continue to inspire me and I am thrilled to 
be a part of their early education.   

Having the opportunity to work with young children and observe their 
progress is a thoroughly rewarding experience. For me, teaching means to 
inspire and share knowledge and create positive lifelong memories.   

My educational background at Kyrgyz-Turkish Manas university as a Russian 
language teacher was my stepping stone into the world of education.  From 
there I joined a state school in Novo-Pokrovka (a small village near Bishkek) 
where I was a class teacher and where I gained invaluable experience.    

I have always had a passion for language and literature and the role I hold at BIS allows me to share this with 
the younger generation.   

My ethos is that it is a teacher`s responsibility to help our children grow and to guide them towards knowledge 
and personal development. It is my goal to help create a nurturing environment where each student feels 
valued, heard, and empowered to explore their unique talents and interests.  

Ms. Deniz, Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher, Russian Language Teacher 

 

   

Friendly basketball match between our school's team 
Taigans, and Tokmok U15 team was a great sporting 

event filled with teamwork and camaraderie. 



ROAD SAFETY TRAININGS 
  Last week, primary and middle school students 
participated in a valuable session on road safety rules. 

Our guest speaker was Mr. Erkin Checheibaev, a former 
deputy minister of health and a road safety expert. He 
shared essential knowledge about the basic rules for 
using personal mobility devices like scooters, bikes, 
skateboards and roller skates. Additionally, the topic of 
a driver's responsibility, risks, and dangers was 
discussed. Students were shown how and why to use a 
helmet and reflective elements while riding a mobility 
device, as well as how to analyse the risks and dangers 
of not following road safety rules. 

Elina Ignatova, Primary School Assistant Principal 



 
 
  

This week we had an awesome Scavenger Hunt in 
our library.  

The youngest kids in grades 0-1 explored the 
library finding hidden book characters and telling 
us their names. They were super excited and did 
a great job! 

The older students in grades 2-5 used school 
tablets to find QR codes hidden around the 
library. When they scanned the codes, a secret 

message was revealed.  

They had so much fun solving the mystery! And 
we had some small prizes for everyone! 

A big thank you to our students for taking part! 
Stay tuned for more fun activities at the 

library! 

 



   
 
 
 

BIS Snapshot: Happy Teacher’s Day!  



COMMUNITY PROJECT  

  
 

  

Grade 11 students, Aria and Saadat teach 

English to students from school #55. 

Aikhan and Rahaav started teaching 
basic computer skills and JavaScript 

to students from school #55. 

Grade 11 students, Eva-Aijan and Laura, organized the charity event for 30 
elderly in alliance with the food court, they have arranged gift bags for each 
invited, and a special music concert by directing other student performances. 

 

Special thanks to Lucia, Bilim (grade 7), Bermet (grade 11), 
Daria and Veronica (grade 8) for their performances.  

A group of high school students have taken the initiative to 
lead a community project. Through their dedication and 
teamwork, these young leaders are inspiring positive 
change and fostering a sense of unity among their peers. 



HOUSE POINTS FOR THE SPORTS DAY 

 

 

 

  4365      7150       7155 
 

 

LUNCH MENU  

The lunch menu for October 9th – 13th is Menu D.  

You can view the School menu on our school website.  Form Teachers and our Chef are responsible for adjusting 

this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, according to the information provided to us by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS – 2023/24 Calendar is here 

● Friday, 6th October – Saturday, 7th October: CAFA Cross Country (Bishkek, Karagach Park) 

● Wednesday, 11th October: Individual Parents-Teacher Meetings 

● 16-20 October: Autumn/Fall Break  

● Tuesday, 24th October: UN Day at BIS  

● Tuesday, 31st October: Fall Festival/Halloween  

● Tuesday-Wednesday, 7th‐8th November: Days of History & Memory of Ancestors 

● Wednesday, 8th November: Staff In‐Service Training 

● Saturday, 18th November: Friendsgiving Dinner – Parents Association 

● Saturday, 25th November: BIS Annual Debate Tournament 

● Wednesday, 29th November: PYP Student led Conferences 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg  

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries 
Bojana Askovic / Nazira 
Almasbekova 

eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg 
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Principal Jacques Prinsloo jprinsloo@bis.kg 

https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/BIS-Menu-2023-2024-ENG.pdf
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Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Principal Assistant  Elina Ignatova eignatova@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Nadine Lemoine nlemoine@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Maria Corbett  mcorbett@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Alina Seitalieva  gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 

Guldana Muratalieva  
Laura Meloliu 

gmuratalieva@bis.kg 
lmeloliu@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 

Nuraida Asanbaeva  
Zharkyn Oskonbaeva 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Bivo Chongo  
Kudrat Niyazov  
Nurzat Osmonova 

bchongo@bis.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher, Head of 
Preschool 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Carmen Prinsloo  
 
Gulya Junusheva  
Nurzat Osmonova 

cprinsloo@bis.kg  
 
kjunusheva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Blue Co-Teacher 

Paul Fahidi  
Nargiza Zhusupova 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Altynai Isabekova  
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nelia Mwanza  
Zhyldyz Zhikanova 

nmwanza@bis.kg  
zhzhikanova@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Begimai Keneshbekova  
Rabiia Erkulova 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
rerkulova@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 

Morgan Chadderton  
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Oksana Chichilova  
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nicola Dellow 
Deniz Karybaeva 

ndellow@bis.kg 

dkarybaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Genevieve Maser  
Meikinai Kuldanbaeva 

gmaser@bis.kg  
mkuldanbaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 

Shelly King  
Meerim Tashtanova  

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Ana Marie Alcala  
Aigerim Zhumabayeva 

aalcala@bis.kg  
azhumabayeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 

Rona Butler  
Zharkynai Ilebaeva 

rbutler@bis.kg  
zhilebaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Rebecca Peters  
Roza Amanbekova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
ramanbekova@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers Marc Garreta  
Adele Antheunissens 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aantheunissens@bis.kg  
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Grade 7 Form Teachers Asel Orunbekova  
Daniel Cullington 

aorunbekova@bis.kg  
dcullington@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers Gulbara Akunova  
Stephen Labanowich  

gakunova@bis.kg  
slabanowich@bis.kg  

Grade 9 Form Teachers Aigul Sakieva  
Aleksander Sheyerman  

asakieva@bis.kg  
asheyerman@bis.kg  

Grade 10 Form Teachers Nadia El Aoud  
Ray Benton- Evans  

nelaoud@bis.kg  
revans@bis.kg  

Grade 11 Form Teachers Andrew Wheeler  
Lailo Youssoup-Akhounova  

awheeler@bis.kg  
lyoussoup@bis.kg  

Grade 12 Form Teachers Helene Fick  
Jan Scott  

hfick@bis.kg 
jscott@bis.kg  

 
 
WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg  BIS Alumni Association - @bis_alumni 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz Act for Community - @actcom.bis 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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PRESCHOOL 1

This week was truly amazing for our students in 
Preschool 1. We engaged in a variety of exciting 
activities, reviewed our school's fundamental rules, 
and learned many new things. We practiced essential 
skills like participating in a fire drill, creating beautiful 

autumn trees, and mastering colors and counting. The 

students in Preschool 1 are working diligently to 
become principled learners, showing remarkable 
progress. They are learning to stay in line, and their 
active participation in every lesson reflects their 
enthusiasm for learning. We are incredibly proud of 

their efforts and achievements! 

Ms. Guldana, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2

This week, our friends in Preschool 2 learned about 
taking care of themselves by eating healthy food. We 

talked about healthy foods that make us strong and 
happy, and unhealthy foods that can make us feel sick 
and sad. We read a fun story about making fruit salad. 
It taught us how yummy and healthy fruits can be 
when we eat them together. After the story, we made 
our own fruit salad! Our little friends got to pick their 

favorite fruits and mix them together. It was so tasty!  

In our art class, our little artists painted colorful fruits 

and vegetables. In math lessons, we learned about the 
number 3 and made butterfly crafts where the wings 
represented the number 3. It was a lot of fun. We had 
a great time learning and having fun together.  

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3 

This week was jam-packed with all the amazing 
activities we did! We had a blast exploring the letter 

"n" and got super creative. We carefully arranged 
colorful beads and made beautiful necklaces, we also 
had a colorful rice activity, where we used different 
vibrant hues to create a stunning N shape. And let's 
not forget about the fabric fun! We cut out colorful 

pieces of cloth and assembled them into the letter N, 
creating a vibrant display. 

To top it all off, we indulged our taste buds by baking 
scrumptious N-shaped cookies. It was an absolute 
treat for both our eyes and our tummies! 

Keep an eye out for more incredible progress and 
thrilling activities in the weeks to come. 

Ms. Bivo, Preschool 3B Homeroom Teacher 


